GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 1893
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2024

AYUSHMAN BHARAT HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTRES

1893. DR. HEMANT VISHNU SAVARA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH and FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of the funds spent on development of health infrastructure under Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission in the State of Maharashtra during the last three years;
(b) the number of Ayushman Bharat Health and Wellness Centres set up/proposed to be set up under the said Mission in Maharashtra;

(c) the details of the guidelines for setting up/upgrading the Health and Wellness Centres (HWCs) under the Mission; and

(d) the number of HWCs set up/proposed to be set up in Palghar District of Maharashtra?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) to (d) Under Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission, Government of India releases funds to States/UTs for implementation of ABDM. The funds are released for Human Resources, Information, Education, Communication and Capacity Building Activities.

The financial year-wise funds released under Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission to Mabharashtra are as follows:

1. FY 2021-22 — Rs. 55,35,881/- for Human Resources, Information, Education,
Communication and Capacity Building Heads.

2. FY 2022-23 — Rs. 43,53,300/- for Human Resources, Information, Education,
Communication and Capacity Building Heads.

3. FY 2023-24 — Rs. 40,00,000/- for Human Resources, Information, Education,
Communication and Capacity Building Heads.

As on 30.06.2024, a total of 11,448 Ayushman Arogya Mandir have been operationalized in Maharashtra by upgrading existing SHCs and PHCs to deliver comprehensive primary health care (CPHC) that includes preventive, promotive, curative, palliative and rehabilitative services which are universal, free, and closer to the community.


Operational guidelines for Ayushman Bharat comprehensive primary health care through Health and Wellness Centres can be seen at:
http://ab-hwc.nhp.gov.in/download/document/45a4ab64b74ab124cfd853ec9a0127e4.pdf

As on 30.06.2024, 348 AAMs/HWCs have been operationalized in Palghar district of Mabharashtra.
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